P.O. Box 720 Kahnawá:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: <a href="www.kahnawake.com">www.kahnawake.com</a> E-mail: <a href="communications@mck.ca">communications@mck.ca</a>

Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

## Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

## Myiow removed by Chief & Council

## For immediate release

**(Kahnawá:ke – 29, Kenténha/October 2007)** The Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke announced that Keith Myiow has been formally removed from office by virtue of a vote of non-confidence held this morning at the duly convened meeting of Chief & Council.

The decision was made after Chief & Council reviewed the independent report prepared by Kanesatake lawyer Lysane Cree, in which she indicated that Myiow was in breach of the MCK's confidentiality guidelines. While Me Cree recommended that Myiow be suspended, Chief & Council decided to remove him from office.

Eight (8) Chiefs voted for the vote of non-confidence. Chief Martin Leborgne voted against it. Chiefs Mike Bush and John Dee Delormier were not present.

In accordance with the *Kahnawá:ke Election Regulations Law*, a by-election will be held to fill the vacated seat on Council.

-30-

For more information, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 251